
 
 
 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Wednesday, 6 September 2023 

Time: 6.00pm 
Location: Council Chamber, Daneshill House, Danestrete, Stevenage 

Contact: Lisa Jerome (01438) 242203 
committees@stevenage.gov.uk 

 
 

Members: Councillors:  M McKay (Chair), C. Veres (Vice-Chair), S Booth, 
L Briscoe, R Broom, N Chowdhury, A Farquharson, G Lawrence CC, 
Baroness Taylor of Stevenage, OBE and T Wren. 

 Independent Co-opted Non-voting Member – Mr S Uddin 
 
_______________________________________________________________________________ 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

2.   MINUTES - 6 JUNE 2023 
 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee 
held on 6 June 2023. 
Pages 3 – 8 
 

3.   EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS AND LOCAL AUDIT DELAYS - DLUHC 
UPDATE JULY 2023 
 
To consider a verbal report from Ernst & Young regarding progress on the 
2020/21 and 2021/22 External Audits; followed by consideration of an officer 
report in respect of Local Audit delays – DLUHC Update July 2023. 
Pages 9 – 28 
 

4.   SHARED ANTI-FRAUD SERVICE (SAFS) ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 
 
To consider the Shared Anti-Fraud Service (SAFS) Annual Report 2022/23. 
Pages 29 – 60 
 

5.   SHARED ANTI-FRAUD SERVICE (SAFS) - 2023/24 ANTI-FRAUD PLAN - 
PROGRESS REPORT 
 
To consider a progress report on the Shared Anti-Fraud Service 2023/24 Anti-
Fraud Plan. 
Pages 61 – 76 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

6.   SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES (SIAS) INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
2023/24 - PROGRESS REPORT 
 
To consider a progress report on the SIAS Internal Audit Plan 2023/24. 
Pages 77 – 88 
 

7.   ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY REVIEW 2022/23 
 
To consider a report reviewing the Annual Treasury Management Strategy 
2022/23. 
Pages 89 – 110 
 

8.   URGENT PART I BUSINESS 
 
To consider any Part I business accepted by the Chair as urgent. 
 

9.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
To consider the following motions – 
 
1. That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 

public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
described in Paragraphs 1 – 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as 
amended by Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006. 

 
2. That Members consider the reasons for the following reports being in Part II 

and determine whether or not maintaining the exemption from disclosure of 
the information contained therein outweighs the public interest in disclosure. 

 
10.   PART II MINUTES - AUDIT COMMITTEE - 6 JUNE 2023  

 

To approve as a correct record the Part II Minutes of the meeting of the Audit 
Committee held on 6 June 2023. 
Pages 111 - 112 

 

11.   STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  
 

To note the latest Strategic Risk Register for Stevenage Borough Council and 
developments on risk management issues. 
Pages 113 - 178 

 

12.   URGENT PART II BUSINESS 
 
To consider any Part II business accepted by the Chair as urgent. 
 

 
Agenda Published 29 August 2023 

 



1 

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

 
Date: Tuesday, 6 June 2023 

Time: 6.00pm 
Place: Coucnil Chamber, Daneshill House, Danestrete 

 
Present: Councillors: Maureen McKay (Chair), Carolina Veres (Vice-Chair), 

Stephen Booth, Rob Broom, Nazmin Chowdhury, Alex Farquharson, 
Graham Lawrence CC, Tom Wren, and Claire Parris (substitute). 
 
Geoffrey Gibbs – Independent Co-opted Non-Voting Member 
 

Start / End 
Time: 

Start Time: 6.00pm 
End Time: 7.00pm 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Lloyd Briscoe (substituted by 

Councillor Claire Parris) and Baroness Taylor OBE CC. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
The Chair welcomed the new Members of the Committee to the first meeting of the 
Municipal Year. 
 
The Chair thanked Geoff Gibbs (Independent Co-opted Non-Voting Member) for his 
service to the Committee over the past 4 years as this would be his last meeting 
before stepping down.  Mr Gibbs thanked the Committee and wished everyone at 
Stevenage Borough Council all the best in their future endeavours. 
 
At this juncture, the Chair referred to the sad news of the recent passing of former 
Councillor and Vice-Chair of this Committee, John Gardner.  The Chair spoke of his 
role as a mentor to her on her early days on the Committee and that he would be 
sorely missed by all at the Council. 
 

2   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
 

 It was moved, seconded and, following a vote, RESOLVED that Councillor Carolina 
Veres be elected as Vice-Chair of the Audit Committee for the 2023/24 Municipal 
Year. 
 

3   MINUTES - 27 MARCH 2023  
 

 It was RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 
27 March 2023 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2 

4   TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 

 It was RESOLVED that the Terms of Reference for the Audit Committee, as agreed 
by the Annual Council meeting on 24 May 2023, be noted. 
 

5   LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND AUDIT FIRMS  
 

 The Committee were given a verbal update from Ernst and Young (EY) regarding 
the recent Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities’ letter regarding 
local Government and Audit Firms. 
 
The Committee was advised that the audit of Stevenage Borough Council’s 
statement of accounts in the prior year had not been straight forward for a number of 
reasons, including the following: 
 

 The Impact of the Covid-19 pandemic both in terms of audit risks and planned 

procedures to address those risks;  

 The accounting treatment required for Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) 

funding and the complexity of the Queensway complex leasing arrangements; 

 Significant risk in relation to the valuation of market-based properties and 

errors identified in some of these valuations by EY valu
[...]
 Meeting. 
 

In relation to the 2021/22 Audit, work was scheduled to start on 16 October 2023 

with a conclusion target of 15 December 2023. 

 

In response to a question from a Member, EY advised that there would be a 

significant increase in the fees due to the time and complexities of the Audits 

undertaken. 

 
The Assistant Director Finance advised that in terms of borrowing, the Council used 
the Public Works Loan Board.  There was no requirement for the Council to go to the 
market and therefore no impact in relation to delay in accounts being signed off. 
 
The Committee was also advised that the requirement to publish the 2022/23 
Statement of Accounts had not been met due to the delay in information regarding 
pension report which should hopefully be received in June/July 2023. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the verbal update from Ernst & Young regarding the 2020/21 
External audit of SBC accounts be noted. 
 

7   ANNUAL ASSURANCE STATEMENT AND SIAS ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23  
 

 The SIAS Client Audit Manager presented a report in respect of the SIAS Annual 
Assurance Statement and Annual Report 2022/23. 
 
The SIAS Client Audit Manager stated that in line with the previous year, a 
reasonable assurance opinion had been issued regarding the Council’s financial and 
non-financial systems, and that SIAS had concluded that SBC’s corporate 
governance and risk management frameworks substantially complied with the 
CIPFA/SOLACE best practice guidance on corporate governance. 
 
The Committee was advised that the proposed Audit Charter, set out at Appendix D 
to the report, was unchanged from the 2022/23 version. 
 
In response to a question regarding the Cyber Security and Commercial Properties 
Audits, the SIAS Client Audit Manager stated that they had been cancelled at the 

Page 5



4 

end of the last Audit year but would be rescheduled later this year.  He confirmed 
that Cyber Security was of high importance and would remain on the radar of the 
Team. 
 
In 
[...]
 That the Council’s 2022/23 Annual Governance Statement, as attached at 
Appendix 2 to the report, be recommended for approval by the Statement of 
Accounts Committee. 

9   URGENT PART I BUSINESS  
 

 None. 
 

10   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

 It was RESOLVED that: 
 
1. Under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
described in Paragraphs 1 - 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as amended 
by Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

2. Members considered the reasons for the following reports being in Part II and 
determined that the exemption from disclosure of the information contained 
therein outweighed the public interest in disclosure. 

11   PART II MINUTES - AUDIT COMMITTEE - 27 MARCH 2023  
 

 It was RESOLVED that the Part II Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee 
held on 27 March 2023 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

12   STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  
 

 The Corporate Performance and Improvement Officer presented a report providing 
the Quarter 4 2022/23 (January to March 2023) update in respect of the Strategic 
Risk Register. 
 
The Corporate Performance and Improvement Officer, assisted by the Assistant 
Director Finance, responded to a number of questions raised by Members on the 
report. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the latest Strategic Risk Register, as set out at Appendix A1 
to the report, be noted. 
 

13   URGENT PART II BUSINESS  
 

 None. 
 

 
 
 
CHAIR 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Part I – Release to Press   

 

Meeting AUDIT COMMITTEE   

 Portfolio Area: Resources and Transformation  

Date: 6 September 2023   

 
 
LOCAL AUDIT DELAYS – DLUHC UPDATE JULY 2023 
   
NON-KEY DECISION  
 
Author   – Rhona Bellis           
Contributor   – Brian Moldon     
Lead Officer  
[...]
annually its planned regulatory programme, 
areas of focus and how its inspection activity serves the public interest. As part 
of this work, the FRC intends to clearly set out how its inspection activity will 
review auditors’ work on operational assets and pensions valuation, the 
rationale for doing so and examples of good practice. The FRC is also working 
with auditors, practitioners and regulatory bodies to consider whether changes 
to the level of audit materiality may be beneficial. This work is expected to 
conclude before the end of the year.   

4.1.6 The proposals will be subject to further work and engagement across the 
system over the Summer, including with Section 151 Officers, Chief Executive 
Officers, elected representatives, the Local Government Association and audit 
firms. Subject to the conclusion of the appropriate details, it is anticipated 
changes to the relevant codes and standards will be made in time for 
implementation to begin by the end of December 2023. 

4.1.7 Under these proposals CIPFA would issue guidance to support accounts 
preparers to follow any amended regulations which set out new statutory 
deadlines, provided the authority is in receipt of the appropriate audit findings 
report from the auditor. CIPFA would also set out how Section 151 Officers 
should approach their responsibilities to certify the accounts in light of potential 
qualifications or disclaimers which may result from these proposals.  

4.1.8 Following a Live Webinar on 1 August 2023 with DLUHC the following statutory 
deadlines are being consulted on as follows for audits: 

 2020/21- 2021/22 deadline 31 March 2024  

 2022/23 deadline 30 September 2024  

 2023/24 deadline 31 March 2025  

4.2 The Council’s Current Audit plan  

4.2.1 The current audit completion deadlines being worked towards by EY are: 

 31 October 2023 – 2020/21 Stevenage Statement of accounts 

 31 March 2024 – 2021/22 Stevenage Statement of accounts (may 
however, be subject to chan
[...]
ook forward to discussing this further with you in the 

coming weeks and will ensure that there are arrangements in place to engage all parts of the local audit 

sector, including the range of local bodies.  Subject to the conclusion of the appropriate details, we 

anticipate changes to the relevant codes and standards will be made in time for implementation to begin 

by the end of December 2023. 

Yours sincerely, 

Page 16



 

 

LEE ROWLEY MP 

Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State for 

Local Government and Building Safety 

 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



 

1 

 

LOCAL AUDIT DELAYS – CROSS-SYSTEM STATEMENT ON PROPOSALS TO CLEAR 

THE BACKLOG AND EMBED TIMELY AUDITS 

Introduction 

1. There has been a deterioration in the timeliness of local audit since 2017/18, with delays 
compounding during the COVID-19 pandemic, leading to a persistent and significant 
backlog of audit opinions.  Since November 2020, the Department for Levelling Up, Housing 
and Communities (DLUHC) has implemented a wide range of measures to improve 
timeliness and the wider local audit system as part of its response to Sir Tony Redmond’s 
Independent Review of local financial reporting and audit.1 In addition, in December 2021 
DLUHC published a further package of measures to improve local audit delays, which went 
beyond Sir Tony Redmond’s original recommendations. 
 

2. We recognise that fuller action is required. This note sets out a range of broad proposals 
and actions, agreed in principle with key partners across the local audit system, to address 
the backlog of local audits in England.  Local audit is both a vital and independent source 
of assurance and a key element of the checks and balances within the local accountability 
framework, and we must collectively ensure that the local audit system is on a strong and 
sustainable footing for the future.  There exists a shared resolve and commitment amongst 
the organisations referenced in 
[...]
y undertaken to protect the council. 
 
Background 
 
3. National reports and papers continue to be used by the Shared Anti-Fraud 

Service (SAFS) to ensure that the Council is aware of new and emerging fraud 
threats as well as those established/known risks. This helps to mitigate or 
manage the Councils fraud risks through a programme of work including the Anti-
Fraud Plan. Details of these reports, along with other suggested background 
reading for Members, can be found below and at Section 56 of this report.  
 

4.      Some of the most significant recent reports include: 
 
Fighting Fraud and Corruption Locally a Strategy for the 2020’s. This 
strategy focuses on the governance and ‘ownership’ of anti-fraud and corruption 
arrangements. The Strategy also identifies areas of best practice and includes a 
‘Checklist’ to compare against actions taken by the Council to 
deter/prevent/investigate fraud.  The checklist is maintained and reviewed by 
SAFS and officers. 

 
 Tackling Fraud in the Public Sector 2020. In 2019 CIPFA commissioned a 

survey and round table events for senior managers in local government to 
establish what local authorities were doing to tackling fraud.  The survey was 
conducted by an independent body with the support of LGA and MHCLG.   

 
 Lost Homes, Lost Hope. This paper, published by the Fraud Advisory Panel & 

Tenancy Fraud Forum in April 2023 uses previous data and research to estimate 
the current cost to local government of tenancy fraud along with the volume of 
fraud across the sector. 

 
5. According to reports from CIPFA, National Audit Office (NAO), Cabinet Office, 

and the private sector fraud risk across local government in England exceeds £2 
billion each year, but no detailed research in this area has been undertaken for 
a number of years.   
 

6. The Public Sector Fraud Authority (Cabinet Office), Department for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities (DLUHC), National Audit Office, and CIPFA all 
continue to issue 
[...]
ted below are annual in nature. Members  
will be updated on the performance against these targets within a separate Annual 
Report: 
 

 6. Annual Plan – prepared in time to present to the March meeting of each Audit 
Committee. If there is no March meeting, then the Plan should be prepared for the 
first meeting of the financial year. This indicator was achieved for 2023/24 as the 
audit plan for the financial year 2023/24 was presented to the Committee in March 
2023. 

Page 81



SIAS Internal Audit Progress Update                                       Stevenage Borough Council 

Page 4 

 7. Chief Audit Executive’s Annual Report – presented at the June meeting of the 
Audit Committee. This indicator was achieved for 2023/24 as the Client Audit 
Manager’s Annual Report (for 2022/23) was presented to the June 2023 meeting of 
this committee. 

Summary of Performance Against KPI’s 

2.10 In respect of current performance against key performance indicators, SIAS are 
broadly on track with profiled targets for both delivery of planned days and 
projects. As the Committee will be aware, during 2022/23 SIAS had several vacant 
posts, with these reaching six vacancies at the end of the financial year. This 
resulted in SIAS using additional resources from external partners to deliver the 
planned work for quarter four and allowed us to complete the programmes of work 
for all SIAS Partners. 
 

2.11 We are pleased to report that significant progress has been made in filling the 
vacancies. A new Assistant Client Audit Manager started in June and three 
Trainee Auditors started in August. Combined with the ability to use our external 
co-sourced partner, we are currently satisfied that sufficient internal resources are 
available to deliver the Stevenage Borough Council Internal Audit Plan for 
2023/24.  

 

Page 82



APPENDIX A - PROGRESS AGAINST THE 2023/24 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  

Page 5 

2023/24 Internal Audit Plan 

AUDITABLE AREA 
LEVEL OF 

ASSURANCE 

RECS * AU
[...]
n control environment, which, if untreated by management intervention, is highly likely to put achievement of core 
service objectives at risk. Remedial action is required urgently. 

Medium 
Audit findings which, if not treated by appropriate management action, are likely to put achievement of some of the core service objectives at risk. Remedial action is required 
in a timely manner. 

Low  
Audit findings indicate opportunities to implement good or best practice, which, if adopted, will enhance the control environment. The appropriate solution should be 
implemented as soon as is practically possible. 

P
age 88



Part I 
Release to Press 

  

 

 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE/ EXECUTIVE 
/ COUNCIL 

 

 

Portfolio Area: Resources  

Date: 6 September 2023 / 20 
September 2023 / 18 October 
2023  

 

 

 
ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW 2022/23 AND PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATORS 
   
NON-KEY DECISION  
 
Author   – Rhona Bellis           
Contributor   – Belinda White 
Lead Officer   – Brian Moldon           
Contact Officer  – Brian Moldon           

 

1 PURPOSE  

1.1 To review the operation of the 2022/23 Treasury Management and 
Investment Strategy. 

 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 Audit Committee 
 

That, subject to any comments by the Audit Committee to the Executive, the 
2022/23 Annual Treasury Management Review be recommended to 
Council for approval.  

 
2.2 Executive  
 

That, subject to any comments made by the Executive, in addition to those 
made by the Audit Committee, the 2022/23 Annual Treasury Management 
Review be recommended to Council for approval.  
 
 

Page 89

Agenda Item 7



Part I 
Release to Press 

2.3 Council 
 

That, subject to any comments from the Audit Committee and the 
Executive, 2022/23 Annual Treasury Management Review be approved.  

3 BACKGROUND 

3.1 Regulatory Requirement 

3.1.1 The Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 
2003 to produce an annual treasury management review of activities and
[...]
the optimum return (yield) on its investments 
commensurate with proper levels of security and liquidity and with the 
Council’s risk appetite 

 
4.13.2 There were no breaches to this policy in the year to 31 March 2023 with the 

investment activity conforming to the approved strategy. The Council had no 
liquidity difficulties and no funds have been placed with the Debt Management 
Office (DMO), demonstrating that counterparty limits and availability for 
placing funds approved in the TM Strategy were working effectively. It is 
possible that surplus funds that may be borrowed during 2022/23 will be placed 
in the DMO temporarily, if PWLB borrowing rates are advantageous and cash 
balances due to timing of taking out new loans would breach other 
counterparty limits. 
  

4.13.3 The Specified and Non-Specified Investment Criteria (Appendix C) have been 
reviewed and updated in the Treasury Management Strategy 2022/23 agreed 
at Full Council in February 2022. Appendix C reflects the strategy in place for 
2022/23. No further amendments are proposed at this stage. 
 

4.13.4 In accordance with the Treasury Management Strategy, the Council invests its 
surplus cash balances that are committed for future approved spending.  The 
policy sets out the approach for choosing investment counterparties, and is 
based on credit ratings provided by the three main credit rating agencies, 
supplemented by additional market data and counterparty limits dependant on 
level of cash balances held. 
 

4.14 Investment performance year to date as of 31 March 2023 
 
4.14.1 The Council’s current investment portfolio consists of “conventional” cash 

investments: deposits with banks and building societies, Money Market Funds 
and loans to other Local Authorities.  No investments have been made with 
any of the other approved instruments within the Specified and Non-specified 
Investment Criteria (see Appendix D).  

 
4.14.2 The average level of funds available for investment purposes 
[...]
3 
indicator is an average of 15.26% (General Fund 5.52%, HRA 17.18%).  This 
means the cost of borrowing represents a small proportion of the General 
Fund’s core resources but a larger portion of HRA resources.  
 

5 IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 Financial Implications 

5.1.1 This report is of a financial nature and reviews the treasury management 
function for 2022/23. Any consequential financial impacts identified in the 
Capital strategy and Revenue budget monitoring reports have been 
incorporated into this report. 

5.1.2 During the financial year Officers operated within the treasury and prudential 
indicators set out in the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
and in compliance with the Council’s Treasury management practices. 

5.2 Legal Implications 

5.2.1 Approval of the Prudential Code Indicators and the Treasury Management 
Strategy are intended to ensure that the Council complies with relevant 
legislation and best practice. 

 
5.2.2 There have been no changes to PWLB borrowing arrangements since the last 

Treasury report, however there are changes to the Prudential and Treasury 
Management codes from 2023/24. Officers will ensure that any changes are 
reflected in treasury operations and reporting requirements. 
 

5.3 Risk Implications 
 

5.3.1 The current policy of minimising external borrowing only remains financially 
viable while cash balances are high and the differentials between investment 
income and borrowing rates, although reducing still remain. As these 
conditions change the Council may need to take borrowing at higher rates 
which would increase revenue costs.  

5.3.2 The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy is based on limits for 
counterparties to reduce risk of investing with only a small number of 
institutions.  

5.3.3 The thresholds and time limits set for investments in the Strategy are based 
on the relative ratings of investment vehicles and counter parties. These are 
designed to take into account the relative ris
[...]
icted

Page 173

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES - 6 JUNE 2023
	3 EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS AND LOCAL AUDIT DELAYS - DLUHC UPDATE JULY 2023
	Appendix A - Minister Rowley Letter to the Sector regarding Local Audit
	Appendix B - Local Audit Delays Cross-System Statement (2)
	Appendix C - EY Local Audit Market update July 2023

	4 SHARED ANTI-FRAUD SERVICE (SAFS) ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23
	AF Report - Appendix 1 - SAFS Anti-Fraud Plan 2022-2023
	AF Report - Appendix 2 -SAFS-Annual-Report-External

	5 SHARED ANTI-FRAUD SERVICE (SAFS) - 2023/24 ANTI-FRAUD PLAN - PROGRESS REPORT
	SAFS Progress Report 2023-24 - Appendix 1

	6 SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES (SIAS) INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023/24 - PROGRESS REPORT
	7 ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY REVIEW 2022/23
	Appendix A - Treasury Investment & PWLB Borrowing Portfolio
	Appendix B - Specified Non-specified Criteria
	Appendix C - Link Economic and Interest Rate Forecast 30 September 2022
	Appendix D - Full Counterparty List 31 March 2023

	10 PART II MINUTES - AUDIT COMMITTEE - 6 JUNE 2023
	11 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER
	Appendix A1 - Strategic Risk Register
	Appendix A2 - Risk Impact Guidance
	Appendix A3 - Risk Scoring Matrix
	Appendix A4 - Risk Management Policy




Minutes of the meeting


1 

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

 
Date: Wednesday, 6 September 2023 

Time: 6.00pm 
Place: Council Chamber, Daneshill House, Danestrete, Stevenage 

 
Present: Councillors: Maureen McKay (Chair), Carolina Veres (Vice-Chair), 

Stephen Booth, Lloyd Briscoe, Rob Broom, Nazmin Chowdhury, Alex 
Farquharson, Graham Lawrence CC, Claire Parris (substitute) and Tom 
Wren. 
Mr Syed Uddin (Independent Co-opted Non-voting Member). 
 

Start / End 
Time: 

Start Time: 6.00pm 
End Time: 7.19pm 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Baroness Taylor (substituted by 

Councillor Claire Parris). 
 
The Chair welcomed Mr Syed Uddin, the new Independent Member to his first 
meeting of the Audit Committee. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2   MINUTES - 6 JUNE 2023  
 

 It was RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 6 
June 2023 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

3   EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS AND LOCAL AUDIT DELAYS - DLUHC UPDATE 
JULY 2023  
 

 The Committee considered a report presented by the Assistant Director (Finance) in 
respect of Local Audit delays and giving an update from the Department of Levelling 
Up, Housing and Communities (DHLUC) which had been issued in July 2023. 
 
The Assistant Director (Finance) reminded Members that since 2017/18 there had 
been a deterioration with delays compounding during the Covid-19 pandemic, 
leading to a national persistent and significant backlog of audit opinions. 
 
The Committee was advised that consideration was being given by DLUHC to 
potential changes to the Code of Audit Practice which it was hoped would prevent 
continued delays.  It was hoped that changes to the relevant codes and standards 
would be made in time for implementation to begin by the end of December 2023.  
Officers also advised that the following statutory deadlines were being consulted on 
the SBC audits: 



2 

 

• 2020/21 – 2021/22 deadline 31 March 2024 

• 2022/23 – deadline 30 September 2024 

• 2023/2024 – deadline 31 March 2025. 
 
The Committee then received a verbal update from Ernst & Young (EY) regarding 
progress on the outstanding SBC external audits.  Debbie Hansen from EY advised 
that they were currently working through the impact of the DHLUC proposals.  She 
advised the Committee that due to the delays, working papers including outstanding 
queries relating to valuations had to be revisited.  Changes in personnel and a 
sector wide recruitment and retention challenge had also added to the delays to the 
Audits. 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the verbal update from Ernst & Young regarding progress on outstanding 

SBC external audits be noted. 
 

2. That the report in respect of Local Audit delays and an update from the 
Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DHLUC) be noted. 

 
4   SHARED ANTI-FRAUD SERVICE (SAFS) ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23  

 
 The Committee considered a report in respect of the Shared Anti-Fraud Service 

(SAFS) Annual Report 2022/23. 
 
Darren Bowler from SAFS advised the Committee of significant recent reports 
published which had been used to ensure the Council was aware of new and 
emerging fraud threats as well as those established/known risks.  The new reports 
included Lost Homes, Lost Hope which used previous data and research to estimate 
the current cost to local government of tenancy fraud.  Members were concerned 
that the numbers of fraud cases identified appeared to be low.  The Anti-Fraud 
Manager advised that the numbers were comparable to other partner authorities and 
also included the incidences of the more serious sub-letting cases along with similar 
figures for Council Tax fraud cases.   
 
Members were pleased to note that close working arrangements were now in place 
with the Council’s Tenancy Team to improve the identification of any cases of 
potential fraud. 
 
In response to a question, the Assistant Director (Finance) advised that following the 
upcoming Treasury Management training session, further training sessions would be 
arranged for Members on Risk Management and Fraud. 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the activity taken by the Shared Anti-Fraud Service to deliver the 2022/23 

Anti-Fraud Plan for the Council be noted. 
 

2. That the other anti-fraud activity undertaken to protect the Council be noted. 



3 

 
5   SHARED ANTI-FRAUD SERVICE (SAFS) - 2023/24 ANTI-FRAUD PLAN - 

PROGRESS REPORT  
 

 The Committee considered a progress report in respect of the Shared Anti-Fraud 
Service (SAFS) Anti-Fraud Plan 2023/24. 
 
The Committee was advised that between April and July 2023 a further 41 
allegations of fraud had been received by the Council/SAFS and were now under 
investigation with an estimated fraud loss of £375k. 
 
In response to a question, Members were advised that all SBC staff were required to 
undertake mandatory I learn Fraud training. 
 
Officers agreed that for future reports, a summary of the changes would be included 
at the beginning of the report for ease of reference 
 
It was RESOLVED that the progress made by officers and the Shared Anti-Fraud 
Service to deliver the 2023/24 Anti-Fraud Plan for the Council be noted. 
 

6   SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES (SIAS) INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023/24 
- PROGRESS REPORT  
 

 The Committee considered a progress report in respect of the delivery of the Shared 
Internal Audit Service (SIAS) Internal Audit Plan 2023/24, as at 18 August 2023. 
 
The SIAS Client Audit Manager advised that all Audits scheduled for 2023/24 would 
be allocated to a member of the Audit Team by the end of the year.  He gave an 
update to the Committee on each individual project within the 23/24 Audit Plan. 
 
It was noted that one new high priority recommendation had been added to the 
schedule relating to debt recovery reminder and payment arrangements.  In 
response to a question the Assistant Director advised that the Council’s Integra 
System was subject to an upgrade which would increase the functionality for staff.  
An update would also be given to the November meeting on the progress with this 
recommendation.  The Assistant Director assured Members that the Council was 
robust in its debt collections and that the correct agencies were used. 
 
The Client Audit Manager also advised that SIAS were broadly on track with profiled 
targets for both delivery of planned days and projects.  In response to a number of 
vacancies within the Team, additional resources had been used from external 
partners to deliver the planned work for quarter 4 allowing the work to be completed. 
 
Members were pleased to note that significant progress had been made in filling the 
vacancies with a new Client Audit Manager and three Trainee Auditors starting and 
that sufficient resources were available to deliver the SBC Plan 2023/24. 
 
In response to a question regarding Members having access to the final full Audit 
reports, the Audit manager advised he would consult with Strategic Director (CF) 
and Assistant Director Finance to consider this. 
 



4 

It was RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the SIAS Internal Audit progress report be noted. 

 
2. That the status of Critical and High Priority Recommendations be noted. 
 

7   ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY REVIEW 2022/23  
 

 The Committee considered a report in respect of a review of the 2022/23 Annual 
Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Indicators. 
 
The Assistant Director (Finance) advised that during the financial year, Officers had 
operated within the treasury and prudential indicators set out in the Council’s 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement and in compliance with the Council’s 
Treasury Management practices. 
 
The Committee noted that no new external borrowing had been taken during the 
year. 
 
Members were advised that there were no breaches to the Policy in the year to 31 
March 2023 with the investment activity conforming to the approved strategy. 
 
It was also noted that in accordance with the strategy, the Council invests its surplus 
cash balances that are committed for future approved spending. 
 
It was RESOLVED that, subject to any comments made by the Executive, the 
2022/23 Annual Treasury Management Review be recommended to Council for 
approval. 
 

8   URGENT PART I BUSINESS  
 

 None. 
 

9   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

 It was RESOLVED that: 
 
1. Under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
described in Paragraphs 1 - 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as amended 
by Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006. 
 

2. Members considered the reasons for the following reports being in Part II and 
determined that the exemption from disclosure of the information contained 
therein outweighed the public interest in disclosure. 

10   PART II MINUTES - AUDIT COMMITTEE - 6 JUNE 2023  
 

 It was RESOLVED that the Part II Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee 
held on 6 June 2023 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 



5 

 
11   STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  

 
 The Corporate Performance and Improvement Officer presented a report providing 

the Quarter 1 2023/24 (April to June 2023) update in respect of the Strategic Risk 
Register. 
 
The Corporate Performance and Improvement Officer, assisted by the Assistant 
Director Finance, responded to a number of questions raised by Members on the 
report.   
 
It was RESOLVED that the latest Strategic Risk Register, as set out at Appendix A1 
to the report, be noted. 
 

12   URGENT PART II BUSINESS  
 

 None. 
 

 
 
CHAIR 


